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BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE COMMISSIOE U [L @ @
STATE OF NEVADA FEB 06 2017
SHARATH CHANDRA, Administrator, ?E"‘L m C SSHON
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, —%"éﬂ\
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS & Case No. 2016-646
INDUSTRY, STATE OF NEVADA,
Petitioner,
vs.
KYLE KRCH,

Respondent.

SHARATH CHANDRA, Administrator,
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS & Case No. 2016-1708
INDUSTRY, STATE OF NEVADA,
Petitioner,
Vs.
JASON JATIRAM,

Respondent.

QPPOSITION TO JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

The Real Estate Division of The Department of Business And Industry of The State
of Nevada (“Division”), by and through its counsel, Adam Paul Laxalt, Attorney General of|
the State of Nevada, and Peter K. Keegan, Deputy Attorney General, hereby responds to

KYLE KRCH and JASON JAIRAM (“RESPONDENTS") Joint Motion to Dismiss.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. New Evidence, Previously Unavailable Bars Dismissal on Either Claim
Preclusion or Issue Preclusion Grounds.

The instant Complaints in Case No's 2016-646 and 2016-1708, filed by the Division
against RESPONDENTS, are based upon newly discovered evidence received via subpoena

from the financial institutions involved in the short-sale transactions at issue. Not only are
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the claims different in nature from those claims litigated in Decker v. Krch et al., Case No.
REN 14-05-07-047, the basis for the investigation and subpoenas which yielded the
evidence for the instant Complaints only arose as a result of the testimony given by
RESPONDENT KRCH during the hearing for Case No. REN 14-05-07-047. Specifically,
during the May 5, 2015, Hearing, RESPONDENT KRCH testified on redirect examination
by his attorney that he was not aware of any statutes or regulations which detail in any
way that an agent or broker owes any sort of duty, whatsoever, to a seller’s lender. May 5,
2015, Hearing Audio Recording of Case No. REN 14-05-07-047 at 3:48:00. As a result of this
testimony, the Division’s investigations unit subpoenaed the banking records from the
financial institutions involved the short-sale transactions on February 12, 2016. Exhibit 1,
Subpoena Documents, Bates Stamp Pages 000068-000090. This newly discovered evidence
is the basis for the instant Complaints against RESPONDENTS, was unavailable to be
presented or litigated during the May 5, 2015, Hearing, and was not part of the final
judgment reached therein. Because underlying evidence supporting the claims in the
instant Complaints against RESPONDENTS is newly discovered evidence, no part of Case
No. REN 14-05-07-047 is being relitigated; therefore, neither claim preclusion nor issue

preclusion are inapplicable defenses here.

“In order for either doctrine to apply to bar the relitigation of a
claim or issue, all the elements of the particular doctrine must be
met. For claim preclusion to apply, (1) the same parties or their
privies must be involved in both cases; (2) a valid final judgment
must be entered in the first case; and, (3) the subsequent action
must be based on the same claims or any part of them that were
or could have been brought in the first case. Similarly, for issue
preclusion to apply, (1) the issue decided in the prior litigation
must be identical to the issue presented in the current action; (2)
the initial ruling must have been on the merits and have become
final; ... (3) the party against whom the judgment is asserted must
have been a party or in privity with a party to the prior litigation;
and, (4) the issue [must have been] actually and necessarily
litigated.
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Tom v. Innovative Home Systems, LLC, 368 P.3d 1219, 1225, 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 15 (NV. Ct.
App. 2015)(internal citations and quotations omitted).

2. RESPONDENTS Fraudulent Misrepresentations to Financial Institutions

Breached and Violated NRS 645 and NAC 645.

RESPONDENTS argument that no fiduciary duty was breached because none was
owed is unconvincing. RESPONDENTS misrepresented, under penalty of perjury, several
assurances regarding the underlying short sale transactions which were expressly relied
upon by the financial institutions involved therein. Exhibit 2, RESPONDENTS
Misrepresentations to Financial Institutions, Bates Stamped 000013-000016a; 000033-
000037; 000058-000062. Whether RESPONDENTS’ owed a fiduciary duty or not does not
absolve them from making fraudulent misrepresentations as Nevada Real Estate

Licensees.

3. RESPONDENTS Void For Vagueness Argument is Misguided and The
Division’s Complaint Is Pled with Sufficient Particularity.

RESPONDENTS are charged with violating Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS”)
645.633(1)(1) pursuant to Nevada Administrative Code (“NAC”) 645.605(1) for allegedly
making written fraudulently misrepresentations under the penalty of perjury. The Void for
Vagueness doctrine only invalidates those convictions or punishments which fail on due
process grounds “if the statute or regulation under which they are obtained fails to provide
a person of ordinary intelligence fair notice of what is prohibited, or is so standardless that
it authorizes or encourages discriminatory enforcement.”? Under no stretch of the
imagination could a misrepresentation concerning a real estate transaction, signed under

the penalty of perjury, be misconstrued as an action permitted by a Nevada Licensed Real

11

r F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 132 S.Ct. 2307, 2310, (2012); Sheriff of Washoe County v.
Martin, 99 Nev. 336, 339, 662 P.2d 634, 637 (1983).
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Estate Broker or Agent, let alone under standards set forth in NRS 645.633(1)(i) or NAC
645.605(1).

With respect to the RESPONDENTS’ argument concerning the required elements to
prove fraud claims, a complainant is not required to prove claims at the pleading stage, but

rather state claims in accordance with applicable pleading standards.2

NRS 233B.121, provides, in pertinent part:

1. In a contested case, all parties must be afforded an
opportunity for hearing after reasonable notice.
2. The notice must include:
(@) A statement of the time, place and nature of the
hearing.
(b) A statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction
under which the hearing is to be held.
(c) A reference to the particular sections of the statutes

and regulations involved.
(d) A short and plain statement of the matters asserted.

NRCP 8(a) states in pertinent part, “a pleading which sets forth a claim for relief . .
. shall contain (1) a short and plain statement of the claim showing that the pleader is
entitled to relief, and (2) a demand for judgment for the relief the pleader seeks.”

NRCP 9(b) states in pertinent part, “[iln all averments of fraud or mistake, the
circumstances constituting fraud or mistake shall be stated with particularity. Malice,
intent, knowledge, and other condition of mind of a person may be averred generally.”

Here, the Division’s Complaints comply with both Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure
(“NRCP”) 8(a) and NRCP 9(b), as well as NRS 233B.121. RESPONDENTS contention that

the Division’s Complaints against RESPONDENTS fail to articulate any concrete and

unambiguous prohibited conduct is erroneous. The Division’s Complaints comply with the

1

2 See Ascheroft v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009); see also Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544
(2007) (“to survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint must contain gufficient factual matter, accepted as true,
to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face.”)
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applicable pleading standards by affording RESPONDENTS adequate notice to defend

against the charges.?

CONCLUSION
The Division respectfully request the Real Estate Commission deny RESPONDENTS’
Joint Motion to Dismiss and proceed with a hearing on the merits in both Case No. 2016-

646 and 2016-1708.

DATED this ,E‘ﬂ: day of January, 2017.

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General

o U

PETER K. KEEGAN
DeputyVAttorney General

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701
Telephone: (775) 684-1153
Attorneys for Real Estate Division

3 Complaint, Sharath Chandra, Administrator, Real Estate Division, Department of Business and
Industry, State of Nevada v. Kyle Krch, pp. 1-11; Complaint, Sharath Chandra, Administrator, Real Estate
Division, Department of Business and Industry, State of Nevada v. Jason Jairam, pp. 1-8.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Attorney General, State of Nevada,
and that on this 30th day of January, 2017, I served via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, at

Carson City, Nevada, a copy of the foregoing, Opposition to Joint Motion to Dismiss,

as follows:

James M. Walsh, Esq.
9468 Double R Boulevard Suite A
Reno, Nevada 89531

Sharath Chandra, Administrator

State of Nevada Department of Business &
Industry

Real Estate Division

2501 East Sahara Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104-4137

Real Estate Division State of Nevada
1830 East College Parkway, #120
Carson City, Nevada 89706

Attn: Legal Administrative Officer

& 1 b

Sue Dehnen, an employee of the
Office of the Attorney General
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SUBPOENA .
ORDER FORM
DATE OF ORDER REQUEST February 12, 2016
REQUESTED BY Linda L Chavez
CASE NUMBER 2016-646, 2016-647

RELAVENT STATUTES/REGULATIONS

NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700, NRS 645.720

REASON FOR ORDER

Provide copy of Short Sale Purchase Contract
Addendum and copy of Short Sale Real Estate Licensee
Certification docurnent(s) and copy of Krch Realty
document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor
Purchasing your home via Short Sale (signed by seller)
for 665 Wall Canyon Dr. Sun Valley NV COE
12/28/2012 Seller Geraldine Malone Loan # 22728752
as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, NV,

NAME OF RESPONDENT/ADDRESS

Bank of America, N.A.
Legal Order Processing

P.0. BOX 15047
Wilmington, DE 19850-5047

TELEPHONE NUMBER

0k T

02 (?-//4

009566
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HRIAN SANDOVAL @ STATE OF NEVADA @ BRUCE H. BRESLOW
Gavernor AL Direcrar
. JOSEPH (JD) DECKER
Adininistrater
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
REAL ESTATE DIVISION
www.red.nv.gov
February 18, 2016
Bank of America, NA

Legal Order Processing
PO Box 15047
Wilmington, DE 19850-5047

Re: Subpoena to Obtain Records — Kyle Krch, Krch Realty Reno, Nevada
Case# 2016-646 & 2016-647

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a Subpoena to Obtain Records for Bank of America regarding the above mentioned
entities. Please note that all records are requested to be produced in an electronic format.

We would also request that prior to the production of documents that we be provided an estimate of the
costs for such production, along with a rate sheet of the bank’s usual and customary fees if possible.
Your assistance with this would avoijd any delay in the payment of your costs.

If you have any questions regarding the subpoena or the records requested, please do not hesitate to call
me at (702) 486-4036 or Linda Chavez at (702) 486-4518. Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Teralyn Thompson
Administration Sect{on Manager
Nevada Real Estate Division

Enclosures as indjcated

0000689

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 102, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104-4137 Telephone: (702) 4864033  Fax: (702) 486-4275
1318 E. College Parkway, Suite 110, Carson City, Nevada 89706-7986 Telephane: (775)684-1900 Fax: (775) 687-4868
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Certificate of Service
(NRS 645.680)

I certify that on the 18th day of February, 2016, 1 deposited a copy of the foregoing:
-‘SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS (CASE# 2016-646 & 2016-647)

in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, in Las Vegas, Nevada, through the State of Nevada
mailroom, by first class mail addressed to the following respondents at their last known address as

follows:

Certified No. 7013 1090 0000 1675 1425

Bank of America, NA

Legal Order Processing

PO Box 15047

Wilmington, DE. 19850-5047

000070
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BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

STATE OF NEVADA
JOSEPH DECKER, Administrator
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,
DEPT. OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY,
: Request for records pursuant to
NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700 & NRS 645.720 AN
Petitioner, CASE NOS: 2016-646 AND 2016-647

BANK OF AMERICA, N. A.
Respondent.

TO: Bank of America, N. A.
Legal Order Processing
P.O. BOX 15047
Wilmington, DE 19850-5047

SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS
THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION SENDS GREETINGS TO:

Bank of America, N. A.
Legal Order Processing

P.O. BOX 15047
Wilmington, DE 19850-5047

Under the provisions of NRS 645.610 the Administrator of the Nevada Real Estate Division
may investigate the actions of any real estate broker, broker-salesperson, salesperson, owner-
developer or any person who acts in any such capacity within this State

Under the provisions of NRS 645.720 the State of Nevada, Department of Business &
Industry, Real Estate Division, has requested that the Nevada Real Estate Commission issue this
subpoena in order to compel the production of books, records and other papers.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO: Provide all pages of documents listed
below:

11

11

000071
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Documents Requested;
1) A copy of Short Sale Purchase Contract Addendum, signed by seller, for address 665 Wall

‘Canyon Drive, Sun City, Nevada. COE: 12/28/2012, Seller: Geraldine Malone. Loan #

22728752 as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevada;

2) A copy of Short Sale Real Estate Licensee Certification document(s), signed by seller, for
address 665 Wall Canyon Drive; Sun City, Nevada. COE: 12/28/2012. Seller: Geraldine
Malone. Loan # 22728752 as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevade; and,

3) A copy of Krch Realty document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor Purchasing Your
Home \{ia Short Sale, signed by seller, for address 665 Wall Canyon Drive, Sun Cfty, Nevada.
COE: 12/28/2012. Seller: Geraldine Malone. Loan # 22728752 as submitted by Krch Realty

Reno, Nevada.

Your failure to comply with this subpoena within twenty (20) days after the date of service
could result in sanctions which may be imposed by a District Court for the State of Nevada under

the provisions of NRS 645.720.

-
EXECUTED thmf_é_ day of}C¥, 2016

NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

By: @ut (X @ .

smmissioner

Issued at the request of:
Linda Chavez,

Compliance Audit Investigator
State of Nevada
Department of Business & Industry

Real Estate Division 000072

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
Phone No. (702) 486-4518
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SUBPOENA
ORDER FORM
DATE OF ORDER REQUEST February 12, 2016
REQUESTED BY Linda L Chavez
CASE NUMBER 2016-646, 2016-647

RELAVENT STATUTES/REGULATIONS

NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700, NRS 645.720

REASON FOR ORDER

Provide copy of Affidavit of “Arm’s Length
Transaction” document and copy of Krch Realty
document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor
Purchasing your home via Short Sale (signed by seller)
for 2745 D’ Arcy Court Sparks, NV 89436 COE
7/30/2013 Seller Deborine Dolan, Loan #1796086726 as
submitted by Krch Realty Reno, NV.

NAME OF RESPONDENT/ADDRESS

JP Morgan Chase

ATTN: Subpoena Processing
7610 W Washington Street
Floor 1

Indianapolis, IN 46231

TELEPHONE NUMBER

9, (‘— Tk 0'2/17,//1_

000073
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&  sTATE OF NEVADA b SRUCE . BRESLOW

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Director

Governar

JOSEFH (JD) DECKER
Adminisirator

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
REAL ESTATE DIVISION
www.red.nv.gov

February 18, 2016

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Attn: Subpoena Processing Center
7610 W. Washington

Indianapolis, IN 46231

Re: Subpoena to Obtain Records —Kyle Krch, Krch Realty Reno, Nevada
Case# 2016-646 & 2016-647

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a Subpoena to Obtain Records for JP Morgan Chase Bank regarding the above
mentioned entities. Please note that all records are requested to be produced in an electronic format.

We would also request that prior to the production of documents that we be provided an estimate of the
costs for such production, along with a rate sheet of the bank’s usual and customary fees if possible.
Your assistance with this would avoid any delay in the payment of your costs.

If you have any questions regarding the subpoena or the records requested, please do not hesitate to call
me at (702) 486-4036 or Linda Chavez at (702) 486-4518. Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Sincerely,

Enclosures as indicated

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 102, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104-4137 Telephone: (702) 4864033  Fax; {702) 4864275
1818 E. College Parkway, Suite 110, Carson City, Nevada 89706-7986 Telephone: (775)684-1900  Fax: {775) 6874868

-
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Certificate of Service

(NRS 645.680)
I certify that on the 18th day of February, 2016, I deposited a copy of the foregoing:
SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS (CASE# 2016-646 & 2016-647)

in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, in Las Vegas, Nevada, through the State of Nevada
mailroom, by first class mail addressed to the following respondents at their last known address as

follows:

Certified No. 7013 1090 0000 1675 1449

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Attn: Subpoena Processing Center
7610 W. Washington

Indianapolis, IN. 46231

Teralyfi Thompso
Adip(imistratign-Section Manager

000075
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BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH DECKER, Administrator
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,

DEPT. 1%;1’ BUS%NESS &dsI[\]DUSTRY,
In Re: Request for records pursuant to SUBPOENA.TO
NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700 & NRS 645.720 OBTAIN RECORDS

Petitioner, CASE NOS: 2016-646 & 2016-647

JP MORGAN CHASE,
Respondent.

TO: JP MORGAN CHASE BANK
ATTN: Subpoena Processing Center
7610 W, Washington
Indianapolis, IN 46231

SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS
THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION SENDS GREETINGS TO:

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK
ATTN: Subpoena Processing Center
7610 W, Washington

Indianapolis, IN 46231

Under the provisions of NRS 645,610 the Administrator of the Nevada Real Estate Division
may investigate the actions of any real estate broker, broker-salesperson, salesperson, owner-

developer or any person who acts in any such capacity within this State

Under the provisions of NRS 645.720 the State of Nevada, Department of Business &
Industry, Real Estate Division, has requested that the Nevada Real Estate Commission issue this
subpoena in order to compel the production of books, records and other papers.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO: Provide all pages of documents listed

below:

i

i 000076

i
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Documents Requested:
1) A copy of Affidevit of “Amm’s Length Transaction” document, signed by seller, for address

2745 D’Arcy Court, Sparks, Nevada 89436. COE: 7-30-2013 Seller: Deborine Dolan. Loan #
1796086726 as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevada; and,

2) A copy of Krch Realty document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor Purchasipg Your
Home Via Short Sale, signed by the seller, for address 2745 DArcy Court, Sparks, Nevada
89436. COE: 7-30-2013 Seller: Deborine Dolan, Loan # 1796086726 as submitted by Krch

Realty Reno, Nevada.

Your failure to comply with this subpoena within twenty (20) days after the date of service could
result in sanctions which may be imposed by a District Court for the State of Nevada under the
provisions of NRS 645.720.

-
EXECUTED this\j_ day oA 2016,

NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Bwﬁﬁ%uutzmﬁiz;

/ Cdyamissioner

Issued at the reguest of:
Linda Chavez,

Compliance Audit Investigator
State of Nevada

Depariment of Business & Industry
Real Estate Division

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Phone No. (702) 4864518

2 000077
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SUBPOENA
ORDER FORM
DATE OF ORDER REQUEST February 12, 2016
REQUESTED BY Linda L. Chavez
CASE NUMBER 2016-646, 2016-647

RELAVENT STATUTES/REGULATIONS

NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700, NRS 645.720

REASON FOR ORDER

Provide copy of Short Sale Affidavit document and
copy of Krch Realty document titled RE: Full
Disclosure of the Investor Purchasing your home via
Short Sale (signed by seller) for 11480 Cervino Drive
Reno, NV 89521 COE 12/27/2013 Loan # 0050478122
Seller Stephanie Tobey as submitted by Krch Realty
Reno, NV.

NAME OF RESPONDENT/ADDRESS

Attention: Tom Frederick
M & T Bank

Cash Processing

Oune Fountain Plaza
Buffalo, NY 14203

TELEPHONE NUMBER

ol TuH oz/l’v—/f‘-

000078
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L STATE OF NEVADA &" BRUCE H. BRESLOW

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Director

Goaverunr Pl
]

JOSEFH (JD) DECKER
Administraior

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
REAL ESTATE DIVISION

www.red.nv.gov
February 18, 2016

M&T Bank

Legal Document Processing
PO Box 844

Buffalo, NY. 14240

Re: Subpoena to Obtain Records —Kyle Krch, Krch Realty Reno, Nevada
Case# 2016-646 & 2016-647

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a Subpoena to Obtain Records for M&T Bank regarding the above mentioned
entities. Please note that all records are requested to be produced in an electronic format.

We would also request that prior to the production of documents that we be provided an estimate of the
costs for such production, along with a rate sheet of the bank’s usual and customary fees if possible.
Your assistance with this would avoid any delay in the payment of your costs,

If you have any questions regarding the subpoena or the records requested, please do not hesitate to call
me at (702) 486-4036 or Linda Chavez at (702) 486-4518. Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Enclosures as indicated

000073

250] E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 102, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104-4137 Telephone: (702) 4864033  Fax: (702) 4864275
1813 E. College Parkway, Suite 110, Carson City, Nevada 89706-7986 Telephone: (775)684-1900  Fax: (775) 687-4868
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Certificate of Service

(NRS 645.680)
I certify that on the 18th day of February, 2016, I deposited a copy of the foregoing:
SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS (CASE# 2016-646 & 2016-647)

in the United States Mail, postage pre-paid, in Las Vegas, Nevada, through the State of Nevada
mailroom, by first class mail addressed to the following respondents at their last known address as

follows:

Certified No. 7013 1090 0000 1675 1432

M&T Bank
Legal Document Processing

PO Box 844
Buffalo, NY. 14240

eralyn Thompson
Adminisfration Section Manager

0000890
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BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH DECKER, Administrator
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,

DEPT. OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY,
In Re: Request for records pursuant to

NRS 645.610, NRS 645.700 & NRS 645.720 kol

Petitioner, CASE NOS: 2016-646 & 2016-647

M & T Bank,
Respondent.

TO: M & T Bank
Legal Document Processing
P.O. Box 844
Buffalo, NY. 14240

SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS
THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION SENDS GREETINGS TO:

M & T Bank

Legal Document Processing
P.C. Box 844

Buifalo, NY. 14240

Under the provisions of NRS 645,610 the Administrator of the Nevada Real Estate Division
may investigate the actions of any real estate broker, broker-salesperson, salesperson, owner-

developer or any person whe acts in any such capacity within this State

Under the provisions of NRS 645.720 the State of Nevada, Department of Business &
Industry, Real Estate Division, has requested that the Nevada Real Estate Commission issue this
subpoena in order to compel the production of books, records and other papers.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO: Provide all pages of documents listed
below:

i
il

000081
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Documents Requested:
1) A copy of the Short Sale Affidavit document, signed by seller, for address 11480 Cervino

Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521, COE: 12/27/2013. Loan # 0050478122. Seller: Stephanie Tobey

as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevada; and,

2) A copy of Krch Realty document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor Purchasing Your
Home Via Short Sale, signed by seller for address 11480 Cervino Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521,
COE: 12/27/2013. Loan # 0050478122, Seller: Stephanie Tobey as submitted by Krch Realty
Reno, Nevada

Your failure to comply with this subpoena within twenty (20) days after the date of service could
result in sanctions which may be imposed by a District Court for the State of Nevada under the

provisions of NRS 645.720. )
\_3 y P
EXECUTED this} {/ da; of_l\@, 2016.

NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

wdidhus g

Issued at the request of:
Linda Chavez,

Compliance Audit Investigator
State of Nevada

Department of Business & Industry
Real Estate Division

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Phone No. (702) 486-4518
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P MsTBank 716.695.0210

)

March 2, 2016 RECEIVED

MAR 07 2016

State of Nevada Dept. of Business & Industry

Attn; Linda Chavez - Compliance Audit Investigator mngfégg%fv?ﬂgﬁtat rt
Real Estate Division

2501 E Sahara Ave, Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89104

Re: Subpoena — Stephanie Tobey
Case Nos.: 2016-646 & 2016-647

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to establish the fact that:

1. That the copies of the records that are being produced were made from original
microfilm/microfiche records of the bank and that they are an exact reproduction of those original records
of the bank.

2, That the records are kept in the ordinary course of business of the bank and that it is the
business of the bank to keep such records and the records record the event contemporaneous with its

occurrence.

3. That the bank has made a thorough search of all its records and the records being
produced are the only records in connection with the items being sought in the attached subpoena.

There were no signed copies of the Short Sale Affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Thank you and if you have further questions regarding the information supplied please contact me at
716-635-7698.

Very truly yours,

Pt fyoa Ld@,&ﬂﬂﬂq

Melissa Weiximann
Legal Document Analyst I1
Legal Document Processing
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BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
STATE OF NEVADA

JOSEPH DECKER, Administrator
REAL ESTATE DIVISION,

DEPT. gF BUSfl}IESS &dsII\lDUSTRY,
In Re: Request for records pursuant to SUBPOENA TO
NRS 645.610, NRS 645,700 & NRS 645.720 OBTAIN RECORDS

Petitioner, CASE NOS: 2016-646 & 2016-647

M & T Bank,
Respondent.

TO: M& T Bank
Legal Document Processing
P.O. Box 844
Buffalo, NY. 14240

r

SUBPOENA TO OBTAIN RECORDS
THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION SENDS GREETINGS TO:

M & T Bank

Legal Document Processing
P.O. Box 844

Buffalo, NY. 14240

9g 1KY 22 349100
"300 V8T
SNSSE )

Under the provisions of NRS 645.610 the Administrator of the Nevada Real Estate Division
may investigate the actions of any real estate broker, broker-salesperson, salesperson, owner-

developer or any person who acts in any such capacity within this State

Under the provisions of NRS 645.720 the State of Nevada, Department of Business &
Industry, Real Estate Division, has requested that the Nevada Real Estate Commission issue this

subpaena in order to compel the production of books, records and other papers.

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO: Provide all pages of documents listed

belc_:w:

i
i
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Documents Requested:

~
&

1) A copy of the Short Sale Affidavit document, signed by seller, for address 11480 Cervino
Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521, COE: 12/27/2013. Loan # 0050478122. Seller: Stephanie Tobey
as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevada; and, .
2) A copy of Krch Realty document titled RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor Purchasing Your
Home Via Short Sale, signed by selier for address 11480 Cervino Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521,
COE: 12/27/2013. Loan # 0050478122. Seller: Stephanie Tobey as submitted by Krch Realty

Reno, Nevada

Your failure to comply with this subpoena within twenty (20) days after the date of service could
result in sanctions which may be imposed by a District Court for the State of Nevada under the

provisions of NRS 645.720.

Issued at the request of:
Linda Chavez,

Compliance Audit Investigator
State of Nevada

Department of Business & Industry
Reel Estate Division

2501 E. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

Phone No. (702) 486-4518

EXECUTED t}u's\_ﬁ day of _@, 2016.

NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

By: é @ZM %ﬂ_@?_ QQ;% .
Combissioner
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BEFORE THE NEVADA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

STATE OF NEVADA
JOSEPH DECKER, Administrator )
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, )
DEPT. OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY, )
RE: Request for records pursuant to )
NRS 645.610, NRS 645,700 & NRS 645.720 )

CASENOS. 2016-646 and
Petitionet, ] 2016-647

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Respondent.

e T

DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
1, Lakesha Battle, declare as follows:
1. ] am an assistant vice president and operations team manager for Bank of America, NA.,
as it pertains to the referenced matter and as such am the custodian of records for these purposes.
2. On or about February 18, 2016, Bank of America, N.A., receiveda Subpoena to Obtain

Records calling for the production of the following records:

a, A copy of Short Sale Purchase Contract Addendum, signed by seller,
for address 665 Wall Canyon Drive, Sun City, Nevada, COE:
12/28/2012. Seller: Geraldine Malone. Loan # 22728752 as
submitted by Kzch Realty Reno, Nevada;1

b. A copy of Short Sale Real Estate Licensce Certification document(s),
signed by seller for address. 665 Wall Canyon Drive, Sun City,
Nevada. COE: 12/28/2012. Seller: Geraldine Malone. Loan #
22728752 as submitted by Krch Realty Reno, Nevadas; and
c. A copy of Krch Realty document titted RE: Full Disclosure of the Investor

Purchasing Your Home Via Short Sale, signed by seller, for address 665 Wall Drive,
Sun City, Nevada. COE: 12/28/2012. Seller: Geraldine Malone. Loan# 22728752

as submitied by Krch Realty Reno, Nevada.

3. 1 have examined the original of such records and have made a true and exact copy of them
and that the reproduction of them atiached hereto is true and complete. Please note that there were
no documents in Bank of America's records responsive to the third request or entitled “Full
Disclosure of the Investor Purchasing Your Home Via Short Sale.”

& ok ok k K
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4, The original of such records were made or kept at or near the time of the acts, events,
conditions or opinions recited therein by or from information tansmitted by a person with
knawledge in the course of 2 regutarly conducted activity of the deponent or the officeor institution
in which the deponent is engapged.

I declare undet the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the State of Nevada and the
United States of America that the foregoing is irue and correct and that this Declaration is executed

| on March ‘-\@m Forth Worth, Texas.
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

|

Signature:\ 4"

-4

Name:

Title:
Date:_|

2 00nn87
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& JPMorgancChase {y -

Notional Subpoena Processing

: Mail Code IN1-4054
I 7610 West Washington Street

phone: (317) 757-7301 .
Facsimile: (317) 757-7421 Tndizvapolis, Indiana 46231

-
312312016 MAR 2.5 2016
Linda Chavez Compliance Audit Investigator . \ TS L NOUSTRY
ll:eaplarEt:nent Bf Business & Industry :M'
eal Estate Division

2501 E, Sahara Avenue, Sujte 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

RE: Case Name: Joseph Decker, Administrator Real Estate Division, Dept. Of Business & Industryy v JP

Morgan Chase
Case No.: 2016-646 & 2016-647
JPMorgan Chase File No.: SB715166-F1

Dear Linda Chavez Compliance Audit Investigator :

In response to your request, we have enclosed copies of acconnt records regarding the above-referenced matter served
upon JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A_ . See attached inventory listing for details.

If you have any questions, please call me at (317) 757-7301.

Doc Review Sr Speciatist IT g

Enclosure

0Nnrgg
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INVENTORY LISTING
CHASE FILE NO.: SB715166-F1

Customer Name; Deborine Dolan
Account No.: 00000000001796086726
Request Type: Mortgage - Affidavit Of "Arms Length Transaction”

Unrable to locate additional records responsive to the subpoena and/or request with the information provided.

00~reg



e Famn?
W AFFIDAVIT w
Case No. : 2016-646 & 2016-647

Camilla C Mauzy , certifies and declares as follows:

1. 1 am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action.

. My business address is 7610 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46231.

3. I am a custodian of records for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. in the National Subpoena Processing
Department Jocated in Indianapolis, Indiana.

4, Based on my knowledge of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 's business records practices and
procedures, the enclosed records are a true and correct copy of the original documents kept by
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. in the ordinary course of business.

5. Based on my knowledge of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 's business records practices and
procedures, the records were made at or near the time of the occurrence of the matters set forth in the
records by, or from information transmitted by, a person with knowledge of those matters.

6. It is the regular practice of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. to make such a record of transactions in the

ordinary course of business.

1 declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Indiana, that the foregoing is true

and correct.

e Dr20- 2010 mou
Camilla C Mauzy K
Doc Review Sr Specialist H

NATIONAL SUBPOENA PROCESSING

Swomtobeforemelhisl?)_dayof ““wl “L .ZOM
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}) NOTARY PUBLIC OJWNA v z2d-2622
JOHNSON 03-24—2022 Commission Expires

SD_SwomDocumentExecution_000051260133
SB715166-F1
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10/10/2012 weD 13:00 FAX

REDACTED

Daled: ﬂ:/ pivd ! 2. ' e

dank of Ameoa 1" Loan Na.: Hark of Amarica 2 Loan No.:

Geller:  Geraldine Malona

Sellor; Buysrs
‘F‘l"n-m S e d—— PoTpumi PSR Pm'm' ST S
SQUOH 'Buwt.:
ST " — bd dt st o 8 mas T 4 et 4 i e+
Saller; Buyar:
o emmmmre ¢ et av e e e e BRI e e e
Pl namy Pral

This Addendum to Purchass Contract Is entarod imo and Ja offective aa of | § 1 £ /17 by snd betwaan Sellen(s) and
Buyar(a) (harainaker rolarrad o aa ‘lhe Pmﬂes“‘ and ehall ba deemad ka amand, megffy and supplement that carlaln
Cantract datad J{ £ &/ /2 by and belwaan Sallar(s) and Buyes() (iha "Purchasa Conttast).

NOW, THEREFQRE, in conalderation of the mutual baneitis (a be derlved from this Short Sals Purchaea Contract
Addandum end of ihe 1apresenietions, warrantigs, conditlons and promises herelnefter acknewladged, Sallar and
Buyars hareby agres as foliows:

1. The Pantfes acknowlodgo and agras that tha Subjeai Praperty [x being sold In "at s* oendition.

- 2, The perlles scknawladge and agres thel tha Seller may cancat this egredment prlor o the andly data of the contract
parlsd withoul advanes notica la 1he broker std wilhout payment of a commiaglon of any ather considaration, If the
property Ia conveyed via foraclosura ta the morigage inatrar or tha martgage holder.

3. Tha ParBes scknowladga and agres that the Gubject Property muat ba sold through an “Arm'a-Langlh” Transaction,
“Arm's [ongth® meana wa unrelated pariles chamcladzed by & salfling prica and othier lerms and eondltians thetwiuld
prevailin a typlcaf real estale sales transaclion, No pary to Ihis contract Is a famlly member, relatad hy bieod or
mamjage, business aesoclata cr sharaa a businass jntarest with {he morigagor (Sellars),

4. Ths Fertles acknowledge and agroe that noither the Buyare not the Baflars nor lhelr respactive 8rokom/Agants have *
any agrsements writian or oral that wil parmit ihe Sallor ar the Seiler's family membac lo remaia In the proparty aa
ranters or mgaln ownership of sald pwperrr at ax;r lima after (o execution of the Ghart Sala iransactien, This
inciuden i the sellar (s retaining a diract or Indirent cwnerahip or pagesaedry Inarast in the proparty andfor hes

{armal or Infdemal option fo oblaln cuch ae Interest i the fulure.

Saller agrees ta vaaala (he sulject praparty within _, 75 days PRIOR TO closing ol the transaciion OR Saller
agrees o vacata the subjact property witrirzs=>+ Hays aRar cloaing sublact to terms aa shown on tha Purchasis

Confract
8. Tie Parties acknowisdga and agree Ihat none of the pardies shall racelve any prageads from this leansaciion

7. The Partles scknowladge and sgree ihe purchase contract cannat hava nn}.r provisiona for Atslgnmani/Assignea
and/or Option ta purchase, Bank of Amarics will NOT approve any transeciions with thess sales contract pravigiona
and any stich pravisions are expresaly daomed unapproved.

8. Buysr agrees that properly cannot ba seid or otherwise fransfarrad withls 30 days of closing,

Baxk ot fmiarit o B2 dmnp toang LMKQ-503-3-042011 Poge 1
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19/19/2012

8,

10.

11.

12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pariles hereby hava acknowiedged the terms and
89 svidenced by the signatures eppearlng below:

sie: B a s die. . e

@ @ Fl1005/045

WER 13:90 FAX

_ Short Sale

_ Purchase Contract Addendum

The Parties acknowledge and agree ihat, upan Bank af Amerloa'a request, tha Partioa shall provide sl materla!
doguments involvad In the shart payolf iransection, Incltding but aet limited to the Buyar(y)’ and Seller(s’) HUD-1

Gettlomerd Statementa.

The Partlea acknowledga and sgrea that lhls Short Sale trensaciion will not constitule appralss| fraud, Mpping,
idantily lheft and/or straw buylng.

The Parlles soknawledge and agras ihat any misrapresentalion or defiberate omission of lact that would induca the

Bank of Americs, Inveslar or a Morigege Ineurar fa agrae o ihe {sma of a short payeli that would not have baan
approvad had alf facts been known, constituine Short Sale Fraud and may subjact ths respansibla Parly (g elvil

and/or criminal llablity.

Ths Parlles noknowledge and agres that this Addendum together, with the Ssles Contract, ahsll consiiiule the anifra
and sole agresment batwaen tha Partlas wilh respect to the Sala of the Subject propsrly and superseda any prior
agreements, nagollationa, undsratandings. opllanal cantracls cor ather mattera, whelher oral ar written, with respect to
the aubjact matter heraof. To tha extant that any larm or condition conlained within the Shart Sale Contract Is
coniradictory or [nconslalani with thle Addandum, the Parlles agrea that this Addandum shall suparaade. Ne
alternaions, modificatlons or walver of any provision harsof shall ba valld unlass in wilting and signad by Pariles,
FHA, VA, govarnment agancles, any Inveslor andfor morigaga holdsr hereto.

ntalned In this Addendum

Seller: Buyer:
et T e ke
Seliar: Buyar;
FTERE T Tt —— - o —  GeiRg T 5 0 o oo
Sellar; Buyar
~E e - — . A S —
LMO-503-3-042011 Pege 2

Bank of America Z27 Hane launs

00nNn14




Sana
10/i0/2012 WED 13:91 FAX (’F . é : @o06/045

This certification Is mads in cannection with the Residential Purchase Agrébment dated //) - §7 - /&

on Proparly known as _ ¢85 Wall Canyon Dr, Sun Valley, NV £08433+
forwhich  Geraldina Malons ' IsSellerand " Kyle Kreh
is the Individyal Real Estste Licensee at the listing brokerage representing Sller; and

&:ﬂ'ﬂﬁ al%rd fsEuy_qrand Ml& R ﬁgﬂd’@:

ia the individual Real Estats Licensea at the selling brokerage-raprasenting Buyer. /

1. Llcensee acknowladges and agrees that Bank of Arnarica is not the property seller, but only tha
mortgage llen holder(s) or servicer acting on bahalf of the [len holder, accepting less than tha balanca -
owed (o fadilitale the Short Sals purchass fransaction of Property as an alternative to foraclosure. Bank
of America Is In no way responsible for payijg any real estate sales commission,

2. Llcansee acknowlsdges and agraees that hejar sha has a va.ild, current raal estate llcanse [ssued by the
appraprlate authority within tha Stata that Property Is fisted for sale or a licansed attornay In good
gtanding in the Stata where Property ia llstad for sale.

3. Licenses represehting Stller acknawledgesdnd agrees that, in his or her prafesslonal apinion, Proparty
has been Wistad on the appropriata local Muitple Listing Service at a listing price Intended to ganerate
open market competltive ofera to purchase Kroperty and not at an artificlally low ar high listing price.
Licansas representing Saller fusthar scknowlgdges and agrees that his or her marketing efforts were in
fact and "In spirt’ aimed toward maximizing fite selling price of Property [rom a ready, willing and able
buyer. Licensee has notangaged in any corjguct that restilcts or [lrnits offars from buyars, Including but
not limited to requiring rast: offers, using disfdcaging language regarding the proparty or tenant=, ar
unreasonably restricting access. ,

i

4. Llcenses represanting Ssller acknowiedgesithat he or ehe has made Seller awara of all offars to
purchase Property that Licensaa recelvad daring the llsting period and that he or sha has not coerced,
harassed or improperly influenced Sellsr in sélecting a buyer for Propesty or In agrselng to the terms

and condltions of the purchase contgact.

5. Llcenses acknawladgss and agreés (hat Licensee is nol engagling In appralsal fraud, flipping (a
pradatoty lending practica wheraby a recently acquired proparty iz resold for a considsrable profit with
an artificlally inflated valua within a short perlod of ime, as defined by the Federal Bureau of
Investigation), identity thaft and/or atraw buylng. Licanssa has dlsclogad all agreemsnts or
understandings relating to the current sale or subsequent aala of Proparly of which Licansee is aware or
should be aware. Licensee Is not awars of any other agraements or urgerstandings that call for tha
subsequent sale of the Proparty within 30 days of the ourrent salg, the assignment of the property to the

Seller or the option for the Sellar to purchase.

BankofAsterica <255~ Huma | aurn Page 1
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 Real Estate Licensee Certification

8. Licensse acknowladges and agregs that he or she I8 not racaiving any compensation, remuneration or
hansiit from the completion of this Residential Purchase Agraement other than what has bean dlsclosed
In the preliminary and cartifled HUD-1 closing'setfemeant elatemants, Licensae Is nat awars of any
arrangement for compensation or othar remuneration to Seller, Buyer, Licensees or other llan holders,
elther diractly or indirectly related to tha purchase agreement, that has been or wlll be paid outside the
official terma of closing as presented ln the purchage contract and the preliminary and ceriified HUD-1

closing setlisment stalements. .

7. Licenses acknowledges and agrees that he or she has disclosad to Bank of America any knawn

relationship to Buysr or awnership interest in Buyer's company, and Licsnaes represanting Sellar
further acknowladges that he or she has no éxisting business relationship with Buyer and/or Ssllar athaer

than the purchase of Property acoording to the terms enq'gond}tiuns (of the purchase contrsct,
. ’
8. Licsnsee acknowladges and agraea that any misrapraentdtion or omiaslon of 8 matartal fact may
subjact the reaponsibls party to civil and/or qrimlnal llablll}y. . .

t Icansee Representing Seller;

T r - -
State Ucense Number:  ~ Bug O ! Date: [} ~4-)2
Licenses Raprasanting Buyer: /u ﬁd"( .
Sign name ,._W' N
State License Number: of ¢ 720/ Date: / 0/ i / T
i

Bankof America {'}/"' Hrrem Loape Page 2
. 002n16
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Northern Nevada Reglonal

ML S-

Seller’s Waiver of MLS Benefits 7™

Property Address:

¢ Y

6685 Wall Canyon Dr, Sun Valley, NV 89433

WARNING: UNDERSTAND YOU ARE LIMITING YOUR SALES STRATEGY BY WAIVING YOUR MLS BENEFITS

If withheld from MLS, your property Is:
+ NOT seen by 2500 local REALTORS

* NOT in automated alerts to buyers

« NOT displayed an broker Websites

" eNOT displayed on Realtor.com

= NOT updated on Zillow/Trulia/others
» NOT searchable in Listingbook

» Misses 10009 of potential buyers

¢ Down Payment Resources NOT
identified for your property

» NOT eligible for Fannie Mae Short
Sale Assistance Desk

Northern Nevada Reglonal MLS:

s Covers Reno, Sparks, Carson City,
Gardnerville, Fernley, Faflon, Dayton,
Yarington, Lake Tahoe and beyend.

+ Inciudes over 323,000 property records.

* Reported more than $1.8 Billion
In residential real estate sales
transactions in 2011,

3

| hereby certify that the brokerage: __Keetd pva| "{y
has fufly informed me of the benefits available to me via the broker’s

association with the NNRMLS and It's Muldple Llsﬁﬁg Service.

By instructing the broker NOT to publish my property in the MLS,
| understand:

a.} My property wilt not be included with other similar properties
when MLS members Eerform a search for available inventory in my

area and priceran {sallerfs) lntdal),
b.) My property may not be included and will not be aytomatically
updated on national and/or local broker websites (selfer{s) initiat),

c.) | am cisking NOT seliing my pmpen\&m_ {seller(s) irtial),

d.) | risk selling at a fower price than might otherwise be abtalne@ﬁﬁ_. _
seltEs) initial

However, as | rave Insisted upon withholding my praperty from being
submitted to the Multiple Listing Service, | hereby release the broker from

any damages } would suffer as a result of this decision {seller(s) initial)

] acknowledge the understanding that my broker Fts OIS NOT
offering compensation to cooperate with any other real estate agents In the
marketing or sale of this propeng)_ (selter{s] Initia)

oweanM —

slgnature

Date: _Wé/?.
Date: 1o/, L// Z

signature

Agent

K:.f.’ﬂ. ¥rel )

print name

Date: HIZ'//L

signature

Date: ld/z'/ / 2

Z //

Expiration Date:

List Date: /2/2 2’3/

signature
Estimatad date for MLS input: // / 2.

?’A /?MI

ALL FIELDS ARE REQUIRED INCLUDING SIGNATURES. A complete and signed copy of this form must be

filed with NNRME within 48 hours of awner{s} signature{s} on fisting., SEND TO: Info@nnrmis.com or FAX: §53-8809
*» Incomplete forms will be returned and will not be considered “received” uittil resubmitted with complete

information. Previously withheld listings are REQUIRED to be input within 48 haitrs of tramsaction closing:

Revised NNRMLS092012

000016-O



07/30/2013 21:00 FAX ¢ 823 42(' FATCO C [doos/019

AFFIDAVIT OF "ARM'S LENGTH TRANSACTION®

Parsuant to a sesidentis! purchase agreement (the “Agreement”), the partics identified below as the "Seller®
and the "Buyer,” respectively, are involved in & real estate transaction whereby the rcal property commonly
known as 2745 Darcy Cit, Sparks, NV 89436-0000 (the "Property") will be sold by, the Scller to the Buyer.

Chase (the “Lender and/or Servicer”) owns oris the authorized servicer of a deed or trost of mortgage
ngainst the Property. In order to complete the sale of the Propenty, the Seller and the Buyer have jointly
asked the Lender and/or Servicer to discount the total amount owed on the loan secured by the deed of trust
or mongsge. The Lender and/or Servicer, in consideration of the represontations mede below by the Seller,
the Buyer, and their respective ageats, agrees 10 accept [ess thap the amount owed to resolve its Loan
(pursuant to a scparaic Agreement between the Lender and/or Servicer and the Seller) on the express
condition that the Seller, the Buyer, and their respective agents {(including, without limitetion, real estata
Bgents, escrow agents, and title agents) each truthfully reptesents, affirms, and states that, to the best of
each Gignatory’s knowledge and belief: :

L

3

4,

7.

The purchase and sale transaction reflected in the Agreement is an"Arm's Length
Transaction,” meaning that the transaction has been negatiated by unrelated parties, eech of
whom 15 acting in his or her own seif-interest, and that the sale price is based on falr market
value of the Property. With respect to those persons signing this Affidavit s en agent for
the Seller, the Buyer, or both, those agents are acting in the best interests of their respective

principal(s).

No Buyer or agent of the Buyer is a femily member or business associate of the Seller, the
borrower, O the mortgegor.

No Buyer or agent of the Buyer shares 8 business interest with the Seller, the barrower, or
the mortgapgor.

There ars no hidden terms or hidden agreements or special undesstandings between the
Seller and the Buyer or among their respective agents that ars not reflectad in the
Agresment or the escrow instructions eszociated with this transaction.

There is no agreement, whether oral, written, or implied, between the Scller and the Buyer
and/or their respective agents that allaws the Seller to remain In the Propesty as a tenant or
to regain ownership of the Property &l any time sfter the consummetion of this sale
transsction.

Neither the Selles(s) nor the Buyer(s) will receive any funds or commission from the sale of
the Property. The Seller(s) may receive a payment or incentive if it is offered by the Lender
and/or Servicer, Any incentive payments will be paid at the time of closing and will be
reflected on the HUD-1 Settlement Stetement.

All amounts to be paid 1o any party, including holders of other liens on the Propenty, In
connection with the short payoff trensaction have been disclosed to and appraved by the
Lender and/or Servicer and will be reflceted on the HUD-1 Settlement Stalement,

No agent of either the Seller or the Buyer shall receive any proceeds from this transaction
except as Is reflected In the fnal estimated closing statement, which shall be pmvided to the

Lender and/or Servicer for approval priar to the close of escrow.

All Morigage Banking employees arc prohibited from purchasing homes through a short
sale where Chase is the Lender or Servicer. However, JPMorgan Chase employees who are
not employed in Mortgage Banking may purchase tiomes involved in a short sals that
secure loans owned or serviced by Chase,

002473
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10. Each signatory to this Affidavit expressly scknowledges that the Lender and/or Servicer is
relying tpon the representation made herein es consideration for discounting the payoff on
the Loan, which is secured by a deed of trust or monigage encumbering the Property.

11, Each signatory to this Affidavit agrees to indemnify Chase and the investor if applicable for
sny and &ll Jossea resulting from any negligent or intentionel misrepresentation made in this
Affidavitinciuding, but oot limited to repayment of the difference between the amount
owed on the loan and the discounted payoff amount, :

12. Each signatory to this Affidavit expressly gcknowledges that any misreprescntation made
by him or her may subject him or herto civil liability.

13. This Affidavit will survive the closing of the transaction.

L/'We declare under penalty of pegjury under the laws of the state of Nevada that all statements made in this
Affidavit ere true and cosmect.

Additionally, Ifwe fully uaderstand that it is a federal crime punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, to
Knowingly and willfully meke any false statements concerning any of the ebove facts as epplicable under
the provisions of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1001, et seq.

Buyer1 Buyer 2
JegpMe] TE é@gz@k
{Print Name) (Print Name)
(Signature) (Signature)
(Date) (Date)
Buyer 3 Buyer 4
(Print Name) (Print Neme)
(Signature) (Signamre)
{Date) (Date)
Seller 1 . Seller2
(Pdnt Name)
(Signature)}
(Date)

000034
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10. Esch signatory o this Affidavit expressly

zcknowledges that the Lender and/or Servicer is

relying upon the represcatation smade hiercin as consideration for discounting the paycft on
the Loan, which is secured by a deed of trust or morigage encumbering the Property.

{1, Each stgnatory to this Affidavit agrees to indemnify Chasc and the investor if applicable for
any and all losses resulting from any negligent or intentionz) misicpresentation made in this
Affidavit Including, bur not limited to repayment of the diffemnce between the amount
owed on the loan and the discounted payoff amosnt.

{2. Each signatory to this Affidavit expressly acknowledges that any misrepresentation made
by him or her may subject him or har o civil liability.

13. This Affidavit will survive the closing of the mransaction.

V/We declare under peasity of perjury under the laws of the state of Nevada that all statcomenta mede in this

AfTidavit are true and comrect.

Additioastly, Iiwe fully understand that itisa federal crime punishable by fine or impriscoment, or both, to
Knowingly and willfully make any falss statcrents concerning any of the above facts as spplicable wder
the provisions of Title 18, Uunited States Code, Section 1001, et seq.

Buyer 1 Boyer 2
(Print Namc) (Print Namc)
(Signansre) (Signenrre)
(Datc) (Dete)
Buyer 3 Buyerd
(Print Namc) (Print Name)
(Signature) (Signature)
{Date) (Dutc)
Seller l' . Seller 2
\'(Priut l\‘lm:'u:)t (Print Name)
éignnm) E S (Signamre)
(Daie) (Date)

000035
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Each signatory to this Affidavit expressly acknowledges that the Lender and/or Servicer is
relying upon the representation made herein as consideration for discounting the payoif on
the Loan, which is secured by a deed of trust or mortgage encumbering the Property.

Each signatary to this Affidavit agrees to indennify Chase and the investor if applicable for
any and all losses resulting from any negligent or intentional misrepresentation made in this
Affidavit including, but not limited 1o repayment of the differeace between the amount
owed on the loan end the discounted payoff amount.

Each signatory to this Affidavit expressly acknewledges that any mistepresentation made
by him or her mey subject him or her to civil Hability,

This Affidavit will survive the closing of the transaction.

I/We declars under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Nevada that all statcments made in this

Affidavit are true and cotyect.

Additionatly, I/we flly understand thet ftis a federal crime punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, to
knowingly 2nd wilifully make any false statements cottcerning any of the above facts as applicable under

the provisions of Title 18, YJnited States Code,

Section 1001, et seq.

Buyer 1 Buyer 2
(Print Name) {(Print Name)
(Signature) (Signature)
(Date) (Date)
Buyer 3 Buyer4
{Print Name) {Print Name)
(Signamre) (Signature)
(Date) {Date)
Eollerir . Seller 2
j 20n 741' S 6!'-1__
\CPrinl me) - (Print Nem#)
wre) (Slgnawmire)
7. 23-/3

(Date) (Date)

011/019
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Seller3 Seller4
[Print Nare) (Print Name)
{Signatre) (Signaturs)
{Date)
Seller's Agent ]
%Naﬂe} (,A'/
ﬁ(
Ccmpnuy)
l"D}L‘b 2jaoh3
¢Sighnturt
This document nmast be faxed 1o the mumber below.
Fax: 866-837-2043
52013 CRE402
1M78
00nngy
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- Bayvisw Loan Servicing. LLC
BAYVIEW® | {7 racca o Loos 8. 0 Fose
LOaN SERVICING Caral Gabies, FL. X148

SHORT SALE AFFIDAWIT
Servicer Sanvicer Loan Number
M&T Bank 0050478122 .

Addrzas of Propeny: '
11480 CERVINO DR, REND, NV 89521

Dale of Purchasa Conbael Inyasicr: 1
08302013 - . sleannclte ohy

g

Satier Buyer
" STEPHANIE TOBEY
53 'auE' 3 ! .
Bl AgantpTeting Agant, Buyers Aget
Ererow Cosing Agert Trarsacion Fatiitaior T sppeabin]

Thia Short Sale Affidavit 'Afidavit”} Is givan by the Sellen(s), Buyar(s), Ageni(s}, and Facilitalor to the Servicer
and the Investor of Lha morigage foan secured by tha Property ("Morigage®} In consideration for the mulual and
respective benefils to be denved from the shord sale of tha Proparly,

NOW. THEREFORE, the Selles(s), Buyer(s), Ageni(s), and Facllilalor do hareby represant, wawant and agree
unider tha pains and penalties of perjury, to tha best of each signalory's knowledge and balief, as followa:

(@  The saleof the Properly Is an "arm'a fength® transactlon, betwean Seiler{s) and Buyer(s) who are
urrelated and unalfiiated by famiy, marmiage, or commeraial enlerprise;

{t)  Thers are no agreaments, understandings or condfacly between the Sefer(s) and Buyer(s) that the
Saler(s) will rtaman In the Properly as lenants or later oblain Ute or cwnership of tha Property, axcept
that tha Selers(s) are permitied ta ramain as tenants in the Property for a short term, as is common and
cuslomary In the market but no fonger than ninety {30} days, in arder lo faciate rafocation,

(] Nelther Ihe Sellars(s) nor tha Buyer(s) will receive any funds er commisslons from the sale of the
Properly except thal the Seter{s) may recewve a payment i It is offerad by the Servicer, approved by the
Invastor and, if tha payment is mada at closing of the shorl sale of the Property, reflected on the HUD-1

Settiament Statement;

) Thera ara no agreemenis. understandings of contracis relating to the curent sale ar subsequent sala of
tha Property that have not been disclosed to the Sarvicer;

(8) All amounts fo be pard to any person or enbly, including holders of othar liens on the Property, in
connection with the shorl sala have been disclosed to and approvad by the Servicer and wik ba reflected
cn lha HUD- 1 Settiemant Staiement,

n Each signalory understands, agreas and Intends thal the Senncer and the lnvestor are relying upon (he
slalements mads in this Affidavit as consideration for the recuction of ihe payoff amount of the Morigage
and agreement to Ihe cale of the Propesty,

(g} A sgnatery who makes a negligent or intentional mésrepresentation agraes (o indemnify the Sarvicer
and (ha Invastor for any and all ‘oss reauling fraom the musrepresentation inctuding, but not limited to.
repayment of the amount of tha reduced payoff of the Marigage.

A3048 V 1 0Loan No 0050479122
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() This Affidavil and alf representalions, waranties snd stalemenis made heraln will surviva the clesing of
the short sale transacllon; end

()] Each signataery understands that a misrepressniation may subject the person making tha

misrepreseniation lo civil and/ar criminal liability.

SELLER{S}):

Al

STEP R EY {BELLER)

Date: (_le l,lLl:Pz

9

&

[

y: Date:

{SELLER)
BUYER(S):
By: Dale:

Nama; (BUYER)
By: Date:

Namo {BUYER)
AGENTS):
By: Data:

Name and Company:; (SELLER'S AGENT}
8y. Date:

Nema and Company: (BUYERS AGENT)
By _ Data:

Name and Company’ (ESCROWICLOS!NG AGENT)
By. Date:

Nams and Company’, {TRANSACTION FACILITATOR}

Each of the above parties must acknowledge his signalez before a notary.

AMO48 V 1 0 Losn No 0090478122
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() Tha ARidavil and afl regraseniations, wamaniies and staiements mada harein wil survive the closing of

Iha shorl aate imnsaction; and

[1)] Each signatory undersiands that a misreprasentation may subject the person making the

rismprasanatation o cril and/or edminal Sabifity.

SELLER(S):

By: Datet
(SELLER)
BUYER(S).
By: Data:
Nama: {BUYER)
By. Data:
Mams: [BUYER)

i

mumwmw

Each of the abova partias must acknowiadge tus signalure before a notary.

ANDSS V 10 Loan No. 00304780122

(TRANSACTION FACILITATOR)



& 9

b )

o

™) This ARftdavit and alt reprageniations, warranlles and atalements mode harein will susviva the closmg of
the shart sale transaclion; and

n &chnfmmbwﬂm&aﬁdumwmmwmﬁedmwsmmmmn

misrapresentation lo civil andfer crininal labiity.

SELLER(S).
=
Bﬁmnm'e RTOBEY (SELLER) feta -==-ﬁ @
=
By: Date:
(SELLER)
BUYER(SK:

Date: /¥ fj‘.
{BUYER)

Dt

(ESCROWICLOSING AGENT)

By Dale
— [TRANSACTION FACILITATOR)

Name and Company"
Eudtﬂlhuahnwpaﬂummwhdgumslgnahuehemmnmm.

AMO4S V101030 No, DO50470922
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m This Afidavit and all represeniations, warraniles and slatamants made haraln will survive the closing of
tha ahort sals transaction; end

o Each slgnatory undersiands thal a missaprasentation may subject tha parscn making the
misregresentation to civil endlor crimine) Gabilty.

SELLER(S):
—
=1
v ou =.
STEPHANIE R TOBEY (SELLER} ==
=
: Date:
(SELLER)

BUYER(S):

pute: /2 -/&¥73

ey (BUYER}
Dale:
Nema: {BUYER}
AGENTS):
By: Date:
Name and Cempany’ {SELLER'S AGENT)
By. Data:
Name and Company: {BUYERS AGENT)
By: Dala
Name and Company: [ESCROW/CLOSING AGENT)
Yy’ Date:
Name end Company; {TRANSACTION FACILITATOR)

Egch af the abavs parties must ecknawladga his signalure befcrs a notary.

AMDAS V 10Loan No- 0050478922 :
!
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SELLER NOTARY-ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

stateor _ZEzrabd )

)S§S

COUNTYOF _LASrEr )
on LYoz / 7 B/Z | botors me, DS Saera /T TR a motay

public for and within (he sald county, personally eppearad, - o .
, as the Sellar(s), .y known lo

ma {or proved fo ma on the basis of solisfactory ovidonce) 1o be iha persen(s) whesa nama(g) Isfara subscribed
10 tha within instrument and scknawledge (o me thal helshelthey executed the sama [n his/er/thelr authorized
capaciy(las), and that by hisMerthelr signature(s) en the knsirument the person(s) on ha ently upon behalf of
which the pessan(s) acted, execuled the Instrument.

[

VAITNESS my hiand and official seal.

£ JOBEPH SERAFINI JRL.
ﬁr ) Natary Pubiic - Stata of Nevaia
e/ Mpoistrert flaccrded i Wishoe Caxty
57 Ha: 13102742 - Explrns Jone 12, 2017

My Commissian Expires: ﬂ/éa/ 2

A48 V10 Loan No . 0050478122
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BUYER NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATEOF ‘SINN!(L )
X )88
COUNTY OF !QM‘ I |

On I%I‘ﬂllb‘ , before mme,
public for' end wilhin the sad county, perscnally appeared, 14 DT AL
as tha Buyer(s}, p

me {or proved fo ma an the basis of salisfeciory evidance) (o ba the person(s) whose nama(s} (s/ara subsgribed
1o the wilkin Instrument and acknawladge lo me that he/shefthey executad the same in hisfhadthelr authorized
capachy(ies), and that by hismerfthelr signature{s) on the Instrumant the perscn(s) on the entity upon behall of
which tha peracn{s) acted, axecuted tha instrumand.

o LMAR_ A~
Notary Public: M%/
My Cemmisslon Explras: 7 /7

F

R 8 natary

A

WITNESS my hand and officie! seal,

AMO48 ¥ 1.0 Loon Ho., 0050478122
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ESCROWICLOSING AGENT NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF (\\/ ) )
}y8s
counrvor RSO . )

on La_}lﬂ_\L before e, 7ODi% 2 Adfete 8 "oy

publc for and wil said county, personally appaarad,
_, pg tha Escruw/Closing agent.

pessanally known to me for proved fo ma on tha basis of salisfaclory evidance) to ba the persan(s) whose nams
{6} Is/are subscribed to the within nstrument and edmowladga to ma that haishethey exscuted the sama In hisf
herfihelr suthorized capaciy(ias), and (hat by hisherthelr signature{s) cn the mstrument the person(a) on the
sntity upon behaif of which the parson{s) acled, exesulad tha instrument,

I

WITNESS my hand and officlal saal.
By: i
:fabl.‘i? * MY Nm Publie N L
mm-stmm My Commission Expirest _é_'éé"//(
Hor. 98504552 - Erpiraa Jooe 5, 015

A4 V10 Loan o adg0478122




BUYER'S AGENT ROTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF (\'\[ }
)85
COUNTY OF MQL

T 4 O O\ Y YV —

D . =

public for and within the 3aid county, personally sppeared, w =
as tha buyers agent, pamonaly ==5
—

kmown (0 me for proved (o ma on tha basts of selisfaciory gviderice) to be the person{s) whosa namz(s) {s/are
subscribed Lo the within -astrumant and acknowledga to me thet heishefihey execuled the same in histharthelr
authartzed capacity(ies). and that by hix/harithelr signature(s) on the instrument tha parson{s) on the entity upon
betalf of which tha parson(s) acted, executad tha instrumant

WITNESS my hand and offcial sea) E
By

ANMD4S V 10L0sn No. 0OSBATE22
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SELLER AGENT NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF m['____)
)5S
COUNTY OF @.thé,

oﬂla-}d?e o SN ’ I.m

publlc for a : gly appotrad,

__, as the seller’s agent, personally
knerwn to me {or groved fo me on the basis of saiisfsctory avidance) to ba the persenfs) whasa name(s) lafare
aubsciibed to the within instrument and gcknowledgs {o me that ta/shethey exscutsd tha Jams In hisherithelr
authorized czpaciy(ias), end that by hisherithelr signature(s) on the Ingiruitont the persan(s) on the entlly upon
bahu!l of which tha persan(s) ected, executed the instiumenl.

WITNESS my hand and official aeal.

A V10 Lean N DO3047RINR
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